

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PASTOR CLYDE REED and  
GOOD NEWS COMMUNITY CHURCH,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TOWN OF GILBERT, ARIZONA, and  
ADAM ADAMS, In His Official Capacity  
As Code Compliance Manager,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY, THE ANGLICAN  
CHURCH IN NORTH AMERICA, ASSOCIATION  
OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL,  
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, THE ETHICS  
& RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF  
THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION,  
EVANGELICAL COUNCIL FOR FINANCIAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY, INTERNATIONAL  
CONFERENCE OF EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN  
ENDORSERS, THE LUTHERAN CHURCH –  
MISSOURI SYNOD, THE NATIONAL LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, AND THE QUEENS FEDERATION  
OF CHURCHES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

THOMAS C. BERG  
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW (MINNESOTA)  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
APPELLATE CLINIC  
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.  
Minneapolis, MN 55403-2015  
(651) 962-4918  
tcborg@stthomas.edu

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR LAW AND  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
8001 Braddock Road  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 894-1087  
kcolby@clsnet.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Gilbert Sign Ordinance is Content-Based and Thus Subject to Strict Scrutiny under the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment.....	10
A. The Gilbert sign ordinance discriminates among signs based on their subject matter.....	11
1. The ordinance facially discriminates in favor of signs promoting election-related events over signs promoting non-election-related events.....	16
2. The ordinance facially makes a content-based distinction – and an arbitrary and inconsistent distinction – between signs that promote political or ideological messages and signs that announce or promote events.....	19
3. Both the favoritism for “political” signs and the favoritism for “ideological” messages over Good News’s signs are impermissibly “justified by reference to the content of the speech”.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Communicating information about events is not second-class speech, but important speech critical to the distinct First Amendment protection of freedom of assembly .....	28
II. Even If the Gilbert Sign Ordinance is Content-Neutral, It still Violates Good News’s Freedom of Speech.....	33
CONCLUSION .....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Board of Educ. of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) .....	5
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	17, 18
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	27
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	15, 16, 26
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	23, 24, 37
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)....	8, 14, 15, 16, 26
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937) .....	28
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	11, 22
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	15
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976) .....	15
<i>Hague v. C.I.O.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939) .....	28
<i>Lefemine v. Wideman</i> , 133 S.Ct. 9 (2012) .....	5
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 294 (1974) .....	15
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	37
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) .....	16, 31, 32, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 26 Cal. 3d 848, 610 P.2d 407 (Cal. 1980).....	32
<i>Mitchell v. City of New Haven</i> , 854 F. Supp.2d 238 (D. Conn. 2012) .....	36
<i>Police Dept. of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	8, 14, 15, 16, 26
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 707 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 13, 14, 22, 25
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	11, 22
<i>Saia v. People of New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	26
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	28, 29
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	24, 33, 35
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	26
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Department of Defense Instruction 1304.28 .....	5
Equal Access Act of 1984, 20 U.S.C. §§ 4071 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> (2012).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Town of Gilbert Sign Ordinance	
§ 4.402(I).....	12
§ 4.402(J) .....	12
§ 4.402(P).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
David L. Chappell, <i>A Stone of Hope: Prophetic Religion and the Death of Jim Crow</i> (2004).....	32
128 Cong. Rec. 11784-85 (1982) (Sen. Hatfield Statement).....	1
John D. Inazu, <i>Liberty’s Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> (2012) .....	29
Steve Kroenig, <i>The Five Most Powerful Marketing Tools For Any Church</i> , CHURCH-WORLD DIRECT, <a href="http://www.churchworlddirect.com/articles/2011/02/07/the-5-most-powerful-marketing-tools-for-any-church">http://www.churchworlddirect.com/articles/2011/02/07/the-5-most-powerful-marketing-tools-for-any-church</a> .....	36
